



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BP AMERICA INC., BP P.L.C.,
CHEVRON CORPORATION,
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,
CONOCOPHILLIPS,
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY,
PHILLIPS 66, PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY,
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION,
XTO ENERGY INC., HESS
CORPORATION, MARATHON OIL
CORPORATION, MARATHON OIL
COMPANY, MARATHON
PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
MARATHON PETROLEUM
COMPANY LP, SPEEDWAY LLC,
MURPHY OIL CORPORATION,
MURPHY USA INC.,
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL
OIL COMPANY, CITGO PETROLEUM
CORPORATION, TOTAL S.A., TOTAL
SPECIALTIES USA INC., OCCIDENTAL
PETROLEUM CORPORATION, DEVON
ENERGY CORPORATION, APACHE
CORPORATION, CNX RESOURCES
CORPORATION, CONSOL ENERGY
INC., OVINTIV, INC., and AMERICAN
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Defendants.

C.A. No. N20C-09-097-MMJ
CCLD

**CITGO PETROLEUM CORPORATION'S AND MURPHY USA INC.'S
OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

OF COUNSEL:

Nathan P. Eimer
Lisa S. Meyer
EIMER STAHL LLP
224 South Michigan Avenue, Suite
1100
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-7600

Robert E. Dunn
EIMER STAHL LLP
99 S. Almaden Blvd.,
Suite 600
San Jose, CA 95113
(408) 889-1690

OF COUNSEL:

SHOOK, HARDY & BACON
L.L.P.
Tristan L. Duncan
Daniel B. Rogers
William F. Northrip
2555 Grand Blvd.
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 474-6550

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &
TUNNELL LLP

Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)
Alexandra M. Cumings (#6146)
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Defendant
CITGO Petroleum Corporation*

ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN &
MELLOTT, LLC

Colleen D. Shields, Esq. (#3138)
Patrick M. Brannigan, Esq. (#4778)
222 Delaware Avenue, 7th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 574-7400

*Attorneys for Defendant Murphy
USA Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. The Complaint	4
B. Removal Proceedings.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT ALLEGE ANY ACTIONABLE MISREPRESENTATIONS ABOUT CLIMATE CHANGE MADE BY, OR ATTRIBUTABLE TO, CITGO OR MUSA.....	8
A. CITGO and MUSA are not alleged to have said <i>anything</i> about their products’ alleged connection to global climate change.....	9
B. The complaint does not allege any basis for attributing any statements made by other Defendants to CITGO or MUSA.....	11
II. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT ALLEGE THAT CITGO OR MUSA HAD ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE ABOUT CLIMATE CHANGE THAT COULD GIVE RISE TO A DUTY TO WARN.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Airco, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2827887 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2004)	14
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Knight</i> , 725 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	14
<i>Boros v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1558576 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 25, 2019)	19
<i>Browne v. Robb</i> , 583 A.2d 949 (Del. 1990).....	9, 10, 11
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022).....	7, 8
<i>Hauspie v. Stonington Partners, Inc.</i> , 945 A.2d 584 (Del. 2008).....	9
<i>Hupan v. Alliance One Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 7776659 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2015)	11, 12
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 509 A.2d 1116 (Del Super. Ct. 1986).....	13
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 799 A.2d 1151 (Del. 2002).....	17
<i>In re Asbestos Sch. Litigation</i> , 46 F.3d 1284 (3d Cir. 1994)	14, 16

<i>In re Hydroxycut Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 648 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....	15
<i>In re Processed Egg Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	14
<i>In re Swervepay Acquisition, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 3701723 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2022).....	10, 12
<i>Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Int’l Constr. Prods. LLC v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4584354 (D. Del. Aug. 10, 2020).....	14
<i>Jones v. Clyde Spinelli, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 3752409 (Del. Super. Ct. July 8, 2016)	17
<i>KnighTek, LLC v. Jive Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 225 A.3d 343 (Del. 2020).....	9
<i>Kuczynski v. McLaughlin</i> , 835 A.2d 150 (Del. Super. Ct. 2003).....	13
<i>Maple Flooring Mfrs. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 563 (1925)	13
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	16
<i>Pedicone v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 521378 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 21, 2022)	19
<i>Ramsey v. Ga. S. Univ. Adv. Dev. Ctr.</i> , 189 A.3d 1255 (Del. 2018).....	17
<i>Rinaldi v. Iomega Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 1442014 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 1999)	8

Riverside Fund V, L.P. v. Shyamsundar,
2015 WL 5004924 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 17, 2015)15

York Linings v. Roach,
1999 WL 608850 (Del. Ch. July 28, 1999)9

Other Authorities

62 A.L.R. 3d 1165.....16

Restatement (Second) of Torts §876 (1979)..... 13, 14, 15
